The maximum number of Chicken Licenses that may be issued for the year in 

which this Bylaw comes into force shall be sixty five (65). Each subsequent year, 
the maximum number of Chicken Licenses that may be issued shall be one 
Chicken License per one thousand five hundred (1500) persons based on the 
population of the City of Red Deer as determined in the most recent census. 

8. The City Manager may refuse to grant or renew a Chicken License for the 
following reasons:  

(a) the applicant or license holder does not or no longer meets the